
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Council 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports 
 

For consideration on 
 
 

Tuesday, 5th April 2011 
 
 

In the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley 
 

At 6.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC QUESTIONS/SPEAKING AT COUNCIL MEETINGS 
 

• Questions should be submitted to the Democratic Services Section by midday, two 
working days prior to each Council meeting to allow time to prepare appropriate 
responses and investigate the issue if necessary (12 Noon on the Friday prior to 
the meeting). 

• A maximum period of 3 minutes will be allowed for a question from a member of 
the public on an item on the agenda.  A maximum period of 30 minutes to be 
allocated for public questions if necessary at each ordinary Council meeting, 
excluding the Annual Meeting. 

• The question to be answered by the Executive Member with responsibility for the 
service area or whoever is most appropriate. 

• On receiving a reply the member of the public will be allowed to ask one 
supplementary question. 

• Members of the public will be able to stay for the rest of the meeting should they 
so wish but will not be able to speak on any other agenda item upon using their 
allocated 3 minutes. 

 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
COUNCIL - TUESDAY, 5TH APRIL 2011 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Chorley Borough Council to be held in the Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley on Tuesday, 5th April 2011 commencing at 6.30 pm for the following 
purposes. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Minutes of the last Council meeting held on Tuesday, 1st March 2011.  (Pages 1 - 

10) 
 
3. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any personal interest in respect of 

matters contained in this agenda. If the interest arises only as result of your membership 
of another public body or one to which you have been appointed by the Council then you 
only need to declare it if you intend to speak. 
  
If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, you must withdraw from the meeting. 
Normally you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the 
room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you 
must not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

4. Mayoral Announcements   
 
5. Public Questions   
 
 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask question(s) on any 

item(s) on the agenda will be asked to put their question(s) to the Council. Members of 
the public will be allowed to ask one supplementary question within their allocated 3 
minutes. 
 

6. Executive Cabinet  (Pages 11 - 18) 
 
 To consider the enclosed general report of Executive Cabinet covering meetings held on 

11 November and 9 December 2010 and 17 February 2011. A report of the meeting held 
on 31 March will follow. 
 
The following items from Executive Cabinet also require Council approval. 
 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 
PR7 1DP 

 
25 March 2011 



 

 a) Review of Licensing Policy Statement under the Licensing Act 2003  (Pages 19 - 
96) 

 
  To consider the enclosed report of the Director of People and Places, and 

adopt the reviewed Licensing Policy.   
 

 b) Review of Member Allowances  (Pages 97 - 98) 
 

  To consider the enclosed report of the Chief Executive and confirm the 
membership of the Independent Remuneration Panel. 

 
 c) Capital Programme, 2010/11 to 2012/13 - Monitoring Report  (Pages 99 - 110) 

 
           To consider the enclosed report of the Director of Transformation.  

 
 

7. Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Task and Finish Groups  (Pages 111 - 116) 
 
 To consider the enclosed general report of Overview and Scrutiny Committee meetings, 

held on 8 November and 6 December 2010 and 14 February 2011. A report of the 
meeting held on 28 March 2011 will follow.  
 

8. Audit Committee  (Pages 117 - 120) 
 
 To consider the enclosed general report of the Audit Committee meeting held on 20 

January 2012. A report of the meeting held on 17 March 2012 will follow. 
 

9. Amendments to the Constitution  (Pages 121 - 150) 
 
 To consider the enclosed report of the Monitoring Officer on changes to the Constitution. 

 
10. Questions asked under Council Procedure Rule 8   
 
 
11. To consider the Notices of Motion given in accordance with Council Procedure 

Rule 10   
 
 
12. Any other item(s) the Mayor decides is/are urgent   
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 

 
 
Donna Hall CBE 
Chief Executive 
 
Carol Russell  
Democratic Services Manager 
E-mail: carol.russell@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515196 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 



 

 
 
Distribution 
 
To all Members of the Council and Directors. 
 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 
or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  
Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 

 

 
 

 
 
 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL 1  
Tuesday, 1 March 2011 

COUNCIL 
 

Tuesday, 1 March 2011 
 

Present: Councillor Ken Ball (Mayor), Councillor Pat Case (Deputy Mayor), Councillors 
Nora Ball, Eric Bell, Julia Berry, Judith Boothman, Alistair Bradley, Terry Brown, Henry Caunce, 
Alan Cullens, Magda Cullens, Mike Devaney, David Dickinson, Doreen Dickinson, 
Dennis Edgerley, Christopher France, Anthony Gee, Peter Goldsworthy, Marie Gray, 
Alison Hansford, Pat Haughton, Harold Heaton, Catherine Hoyle, Keith Iddon, Kevin Joyce, 
Hasina Khan, Roy Lees, Laura Lennox, Adrian Lowe, Marion Lowe, Peter Malpas, 
June Molyneaux, Greg Morgan, Simon Moulton, Mick Muncaster, Beverley Murray, Mark Perks, 
Alan Platt, Debra Platt, Geoffrey Russell, Rosie Russell, Edward Smith, Joyce Snape, 
Ralph Snape, John Walker, Stella Walsh and Peter Wilson 
 

 
 
11.C.159 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 
11.C.160 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 
 
(a) Minutes of the meeting of Tuesday, 7th December 2010.  

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 7 December 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Mayor. 
 
(b) Minutes of the meeting of Tuesday, 22nd February 2011  

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the extraordinary meeting of the Council held on 22 
February 2011 be confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Mayor. 
 
 
11.C.161 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  

 
There were no declarations of interest by any Members in relation to matters under 
consideration at the meeting. 
 
 
11.C.162 MAYORAL ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Mayor thanked all Members who had supported his Charity Ball in February. The 
event had been very well attended and had raised almost £3000 towards his Charity 
Appeal.  
 
On behalf of all Members of the Council, the Mayor formally congratulated the Chief 
Executive, Donna Hall on her being awarded the CBE. All political party leaders joined in 
paying tribute to Donna’s achievements which has been recognised by the awarding of one 
of the most prestigious of honours.   
 
 
11.C.163 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 
There had been no requests from any members of the public to speak at the meeting on 
any of the agenda items. 
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 1



COUNCIL 2  
Tuesday, 1 March 2011 

 
11.C.164 GENERAL FUND REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET AND COUNCIL 

TAX 2011/2012  
 

Members of the Council considered a report of the Executive Member (Transformation) 
seeking approval to the General Fund Revenue and Capital Budget and Council Tax 
level for 2011/12. 
 
The report was presented by the Executive Member (Transformation) Councillor Kevin 
Joyce and set out the Executive’s overriding objective which was to protect frontline 
services and to deliver a budget strategy based on a number of key principles, 
including:
[...]
 circulated an alternative budget 
report which proposed no increase in Council tax; and included: 

• Further savings from the Council’s management and back office functions 
• More targeted investment in filling the vacant shop space in the town centre 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 2



COUNCIL 3  
Tuesday, 1 March 2011 

• A more flexible pricing and charging policy on car parking to promote town 
centre usage 

• Extra and significant investment in front line spending based on the principle of 
its “your money in your streets” 

• Reduction in Members Allowances 
• Investment to fund economic regeneration. 

 
There was a lengthy debate on the proposals contained within both budgets, in 
particular,  the budget reductions for the Mayoralty and town centre investment 
including market rent rises, shop frontage improvements and car parking charges.  
 
Councillor Alistair Bradley proposed and Councillor Peter Wilson seconded, the 
adoption of the Labour Group’s alternative budget. 
 
The proposal was put to the vote which was recorded as follows 
 
FOR: Councillors N Ball, J Berry, A Bradley, T Brown, D Edgerley, C France, A Gee, C 
Hoyle, H Khan, R Lees, L Lennox, A Lowe, M Lowe, J Molyneaux, B Murray, J Snape, 
R Snape, P Wilson. 
 
AGAINST: Councillors E Bell, J Boothman, P Case, H Caunce, A Cullens, M Cullens, 
M Devaney, David Dickinson, P Goldsworthy, M Gray, A Hansford, P Haughton, H 
Heaton, K Iddon, K Joyce, P Malpas, G Morgan, S Moulton, M Muncaster, M Perks, A 
Platt, D Platt, G Russell, R Russell J Walker, S Walsh. 
 
ABSTENTION : K Ball. 
 
The Mayor declared the vote LOST. 
 
The Executive Member (Transformation), Councillor Kevin Joyce then proposed and 
the Executive Leader, Councillor Peter Goldsworthy seconded, the adoption of the 
Executive’s budget proposed for 2011/12 and it was  
 
RESOLVED -  
 
1.That the budget proposals set out in the report be approved as follows: 

1.1 The inflationary increase in fees and charges be approved as set out in
[...]
e 17



 
 
 
COUNCILLOR PETER GOLDSWORTHY 
Executive Leader 
 
There are no background papers to this report. 
 
AU/RR 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 18



 

 

 

 
 
Updated Template December 2010  

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Director People and Places 

Introduced by the Executive 
Member for Places 

Executive Cabinet 17 February 2011 

 
LICENSING POLICY (LICENSING ACT 2003) REVIEW 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To advise Members of the outcome of the statutory review of the Councils Licensing Policy 
Statement made under the Licensing Act 2003 and to seek adoption of the Policy 
Statement. 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. Members are asked to approve the reviewed Licensing Policy Statement (Licensing Act 
2003), noting the consultation comments and the respective responses to them, and to 
recommend its approval and adoption by the full Council. The revised Policy Statement is 
attached at Appendix A and the List of Consultation Responses is attached at Appendix B 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. The Council has a statutory duty under the Licensing Act 2003 to produce a Licensing Policy 
Statement which details how the Council will determine applications for licenses determined 
under the Act. 

4. This duty also requires a periodic review of the Licensing Statement on a date prescribed by 
the Secretary of State which is on or before 7 January 2011. 

5. The current Licensing Policy Statement has served the Council well over the past 3 year 
period and has been approved by the Councils Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
subject to amendments required as a result of the consultation period which ran from 1 
November 2010 to 31 December 2010.  

6. At the close of the consultation period only one letter of representation had been received 
from the Director of Public Health NHS Central Lancashire. The detail and the Councils 
response is attached as Appendix B.  

7. Only minor changes have been made to the original draft in the light of consultation 
responses and these have been agreed with the Chair of Licensing and Public Safety 
Committee and Head of Environment in line with the delegation granted by the Licensing and 
Public Safety Committee at its meeting on 1 December 2010. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
(If the recommendations are accepted) 
 
8. Approval of the Licensing Policy Statement (Licensing Act 2003) is required to meet the 

Councils statutory obligations with regard to its licensing function and the requirement to 
undertake a three yearly review of the Policy Statement. 

 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 6aAgenda Page 19



 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
9. No alternatives have been considered. 
 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
10. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Strong Family Support  Education and Jobs  
Being Healthy X Pride in Quality Homes and Clean 

Neighbourhoods 
 

Safe Respectful Communities X Quality Community Services and 
Spaces  

 

Vibrant Local Economy  X Thriving Town Centre, Local 
Attractions and Villages 

X 

A Council that is a consistently Top Performing Organisation and Delivers 
Excellent Value for Money 

 

 
 

IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT 
 
11. This report has implications in the following areas and the relevant Directors’ comments are 

included: 
 

Finance  Customer Services   
Human Resources  Equality and Diversity  
Legal X No significant implications in this 

area 
 

 
COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF TRANSFORMATION (HEAD OF GOVERNANCE) 
 
12. No comments save to agree with those made within the body of the report. 
 
JAMIE CARSON 
DIRECTOR PEOPLE AND PLACES 
 

There are no background papers to this report. 

    
Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Simon Clark 5732 7 January 2010 policyreviewexec 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 6aAgenda Page 20



 

Statement of 
Licensing Policy 
(Licensing Act 2003) 
 
 

For 3 year period commencing 7 January 2011 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6aAgenda Page 21



 

 

CONTENTS 
 
 Paragraph 

 
1. Executive Summary 
[...]
008. In addition the context of 
the paragraph is outdated with 
reference to LA 2003 being new 
legislation. 

Date amended and context of 
the paragraph amended. 

 
9. 
 

 
Chorley Council – 
Environmental Health 

Query whether the work done 
around the Multi Agency 
Licensing Team (MALT) should 
be referenced in the policy. 

Partnership working in general 
is referenced but the specific 
reference to the operational 
work done by MALT is not 
necessary in this policy 
document. 

 
10. 

 

 
Brindle Parish Council 

Consultation noted but no 
comments made 

None required. 

 
11. 

 

 
Hoghton Parish Council 

Consultation noted but no 
comments made 

None required. 

 
 
SC January 2011 

Agenda Item 6aAgenda Page 96



 

 

 

 
 
Updated Template December 2010  

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Chief Executive 
(Introduced by the Leader of the 

Council) 

 

Executive Cabinet 17 February 2011 

 
REVIEW OF THE MEMBERS ALLOWANCES SCHEME 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To advise Members that in line with the requirements of the Local Authorities (Members 
Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003 the Council is required to instruct the Independent 
Remuneration Panel to review the current Members Allowances Scheme and make 
recommendations on any changes to the Scheme for determination by a full Council 
meeting. 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That the report be noted and any specific comments of the Executive Cabinet on the 
current Member Allowances Scheme be passed to the Independent Remuneration Panel. 

 
3. That Council be recommended to appoint Allan Jones, Chair of Chorley Partnership Board, 

as the third Member of the Independent Remuneration Panel for a period of three years 
with the existing Panel members, Dennis Benson and Tom Waring also being reappointed 
for the next three years. 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
4. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Strong Family Support  Education and Jobs  
Being Healthy  Pride in Quality Hom
[...]
0 0 0 0 (2,270)

Head of Governance

Legal Case Management System (1,600) (1,600)

Head of Governance Total 0 0 (1,600) 0 0 0 0 0 0 (1,600)

A
genda Item

 6c
A

genda P
age 108



Appendix 2

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)
Scheme £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Other 
Changes Total

Other 
Changes Virement Rephasing

Other 
Changes Virement Rephasing

2 0 1 0 / 1 1 2 0 1 1 / 1 2 2 0 1 2 / 1 3

Capital Programme - 2010/11 to 2012/13 - 
Proposed Changes Virement Rephasing

Director

Planned Improvements to Fixed Assets (50,000) (50,000)
Capitalisation of Restructuring Costs 171,000 171,000

Director Total (50,000) 0 171,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 121,000

Director of Transformation Total (50,000) (46,500) 167,130 0 46,500 0 0 0 0 117,130

Capital Programme Total 0 (4,747,790) (1,032,320) 0 4,737,790 (420,000) 0 10,000 (725,000) (2,177,320)

Financing the Capital Programme

Prudential Borrowing 30,000 30,000

Unrestricted Capital Receipts (29,800) 171,000 29,800 (100,000) 71,000

Revenue Budget - VAT Shelter income (58,500) (10,320) 58,500 (175,000) (185,320)

Chorley Council Resources 0 (88,300) 160,680 0 88,300 30,000 0 0 (275,000) (84,320)

Ext. Contributions - Developers (3,785,970) (1,025,000) 3,785,970 (1,025,000)
Ext. Contributions - Other (168,000) (168,000)

Government Grants - Disabled Facilities Grants (150,000) (150,000) (300,000)
Government Grants - Housing Capital Grant (873,520) 863,520 (300,000) 10,000 (300,000) (600,000)

External Funding 0 (4,659,490) (1,193,000) 0 4,649,490 (450,000) 0 10,000 (450,000) (2,093,000)

Capital Financing Total 0 (4,747,790) (1,032,320) 0 4,737,790 (420,000) 0 10,000 (725,000) (2,177,320)

A
genda Item

 6c
A

genda P
age 109



A
genda P

age 110

T
his page is intentionally left blank



REPORT OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND TASK AND FINISH 
GROUPS 
 
1. This report summarises the business transacted at the meetings of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 8 November and 6 December 
2010 and 14 February 2011, as wel
[...]
xecutive 
Leader 

 

Council 5 April 2011 

 
AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION  
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. This report contains proposals for the amendment of the Council’s Constitution to reflect 
changes which have already been agreed or are appropriate for the improvement of the 
continued running of the Council. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2. That the Executive Cabinet recommend to full Council that: 

a. That the Constitutional provision for the Strong Leader Model which is being 
adopted from May 2011 be approved under a revised Article 7 of the Constitution 
which is set out in Appendix 1 to this report. 

b. That the provision for substitute members at Development Control and Licensing 
and Public Safety Committees be approved as set out in italics in paragraph 19. 

c. That the revised Contract Procedure Rules be approved as set out in Appendix 2 of 
this report.  

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. This report addresses three areas of change within the constitution 
a. The implementation of the strong leader model (formerly adopted by the Council on 

13 April 2010) under the Local Government and Involvement in Public Health Act 
2007. 

b. Provision for substitute members to attend Development Control and Licensing and 
Public Safety Committees; and 

c. The amendment of the Councils Contract Procedure Rules. 
 
4. The changes are set out in the report and the appendices, however there will also be 

consequential changes to other parts of the Constitution and these will be picked up 
afterwards and a revised edition of the Constitution published electronically with hard copies 
in the Members Room. 

 
5. The Executive Cabinet is requested to recommend these amendments to full Council for 

adoption. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
(If the recommendations are accepted) 
6. Amendments to the Constitution require Council approval. 
 

 

Agenda Item 9Agenda Page 121



7. The amendments relating to the adoption of the strong leader model are required to be 
ad
[...]
he Cabinet must consist of at least 2 but a maximum of 9 Executive Members 

one of whom must be a Deputy Executive Leader. 
d. The Leader sets the Council’s scheme of delegation as it relates to Executive 

Functions. 
 
15. In addition to the statutory requirements listed above, discussion at the Council meeting in 

April 2010 referred to the consequential changes needed to the Constitution as a result of 

Agenda Item 9Agenda Page 122



the introduction of the Strong Leader model and requested that there be provision for 
removal of the Strong Leader by resolution passed on a simple majority. 

 
16. The key provisions of the Constitution to be amended are:- 

a. Part 2, Article 7 – The Executive 
b. Appendix 2, Part D – Executive Functions 

 
17. A revised Article 7 has been drawn up and retitled the Executive Leader and the Executive. 

This includes all required changes and is attached as Appendix 1 for Members approval. 
Once changes have been agreed, Part D of Appendix 2 will be revised accordingly.   
 

Substitute Members 
  
18. The All Party Leaders Group has recently requested that this Council include some 

provision for substitute members on certain committees of the Council. This is in use in 
many other local authorities and provides more flexibility for members in balancing their 
many commitments and ensures that wherever possible, there is a full compliment of 
members taking decisions. The proposal is to include a substitute member provision on 
both the Development Control and Licensing and Public Safety Committees only. The 
provision cannot apply to Executive Cabinet and is less of an issue on Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. It requires both a change to the Constitution and also an appropriate 
resolution at Annual Council when appointments are made at the start of the year. 
 

19. It is a statutory requirement that members of the Licensing Committee receive training prior 
to making any decisions on such matters. Similarly, whilst it 
[...]
on or body of persons providing, or seeking to provide, supplies, 
services or works to the Council. 

Agenda Item 9Agenda Page 150


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last Council meeting held on Tuesday, 1st March 2011.
	6 Executive Cabinet
	6a Review of Licensing Policy Statement under the Licensing Act 2003
	LA2003PolicyAppA.doc
	LA2003PolicyAppB.doc

	6b Review of Member Allowances
	6c Capital Programme, 2010/11 to 2012/13 - Monitoring Report
	CP Appendix 1 - Feb 2011 Cabinet - 2010-11 Onwards
	CP Appendix 2 - Feb 2011 Cabinet - Proposed Changes

	7 Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Task and Finish Groups
	8 Audit Committee
	9 Amendments to the Constitution
	App 1 Constitution update report
	App 2 Constution update report CPRs




Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 1  
Tuesday, 5 April 2011 

COUNCIL 
 

Tuesday, 5 April 2011 
 

Present: Councillor Ken Ball (Mayor), Councillor Pat Case (Deputy Mayor), Councillors 
Nora Ball, Eric Bell, Julia Berry, Judith Boothman, Alistair Bradley, Terry Brown, Alan Cullens, 
Magda Cullens, Mike Devaney, David Dickinson, Doreen Dickinson, Dennis Edgerley, 
Christopher France, Anthony Gee, Peter Goldsworthy, Marie Gray, Alison Hansford, 
Pat Haughton, Harold Heaton, Catherine Hoyle, Keith Iddon, Kevin Joyce, Hasina Khan, 
Roy Lees, Laura Lennox, Adrian Lowe, Marion Lowe, Peter Malpas, June Molyneaux, 
Greg Morgan, Simon Moulton, Mick Muncaster, Beverley Murray, Mark Perks, Alan Platt, 
Debra Platt, Geoffrey Russell, Rosie Russell, Edward Smith, Joyce Snape, Ralph Snape, 
John Walker, Stella Walsh and Peter Wilson 
 

 
 

11.C.167 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor H Caunce. 
 
 

11.C.168 MINUTES OF THE LAST COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, 1ST MARCH 
2011.  

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the last meeting of the Council held on 1 March 2011 be 
confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Mayor. 
 
 

11.C.169 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

Councillor Peter Malpas declared a personal interest in item 11 (notice of motions) as an 
elected Member of Lancashire County Council. 
 
 

11.C.170 MAYORAL ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

The Mayor thanked Councillors for their support for his fundraising activities over the year 
and referred to his Easter Raffle for which tickets were on sale. He reported that Alan 
Whittaker, a former Mayor of the Borough, was undertaking a sponsored bike ride to 
Hungary and was seeking sponsors in aid of both the Royal British Legion and Help the 
Homeless. 
 
The Mayor referred to the forthcoming elections and paid tribute to the work of Councillors 
Laura Lennox, Pat Haughton and Ted Smith who were not seeking re election this time. All 
other political group leaders responded with their thanks to the three Councillors for their 
commitment to the work of the Council and their contributions to their political groups.  
 
 

11.C.171 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

There had been no requests from any members of the public to speak at the meeting on 
any of the agenda items. 
 
 

11.C.172 EXECUTIVE CABINET  
 

Members considered a general report of four meetings of the Executive Cabinet held on 1 
November and 9 December 2010; 17 February and 31 March 2011. 



COUNCIL 2  
Tuesday, 5 April 2011 

 
It was moved by the Executive Leader (Councillor Peter Goldsworthy), seconded by the 
Deputy Leader (Councillor Pat Case) and RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 

11.C.173 REVIEW OF LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003  
 

The Council meeting considered a report of the Director of People and Places on the 
adoption of the revised Licensing Policy Statement under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The Council had a statutory duty to produce a Licensing Policy Statement demonstrating 
how the Council would determine applications for licences under the Licensing Act 2003 for 
the forthcoming three years. The Policy Statement had already been considered by the 
Licensing and Public Services Committee and Executive Cabinet and also been subject to 
extensive consultation. Minor changes had been made as a result of the consultation 
process. 
 
The Chair of Licensing and Public Safety Committee (Councillor Keith Iddon) proposed, the 
Vice Chair (Councillor Pat Haughton) seconded and it was RESOLVED – that the 
reviewed Licensing Policy Statement (Licensing Act 2003) be approved and adopted 
by the Council, with comments arising from the consultation and the responses to 
those comments, being noted. 
 
 

11.C.174 REVIEW OF MEMBER ALLOWANCES  
 

The Executive Leader presented a report to the Council seeking approval to the 
appointment of an Independent Remuneration Panel to undertake a review of the current 
Members Allowances Scheme. 
 
In line with the Members Allowances Regulations, Chorley Council’s elected Member 
Allowances Scheme was due for review and this was required to be undertaken by a panel 
of independent members. The current panel had one vacancy and the report suggested a 
replacement member along with the reappointment of the other two members for a period 
of three years. 
 
The Executive Leader (Councillor Peter Goldsworthy) proposed, the Deputy Leader 
(Councillor Pat Case) seconded and it was RESOLVED: that Allan Jones, Chair of 
Chorley Partnership Board be appointed to the Council’s Independent Remuneration 
Panel to serve alongside Dennis Benson and Tom Waring for a period of three years. 
 
 

11.C.175 CAPITAL PROGRAMME, 2010/11 TO 2012/13 - MONITORING REPORT  
 

This item was withdrawn at the meeting as the information had been superceded by the 
budget position agreed at Council on 1 March 2011. 
 
 

11.C.176 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND TASK AND FINISH GROUPS  
 

Members considered a general report of four meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 8 November and 6 December 2010; 14 February and 28 March 2011. 
 
It was moved by the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Councillor Adrian 
Lowe), seconded by the Vice Chair (Councillor Alan Cullens) and RESOLVED that the 
report be noted. 
 
 
 



COUNCIL 3  
Tuesday, 5 April 2011 

11.C.177 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

Members considered a general report of two meetings of the Audit Committee held on 20 
January and 17 March 2011. 
 
It was moved by the Chair of Audit Committee (Councillor Anthony Gee), seconded by the 
Vice Chair (Councillor Laura Lennox) and RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 

11.C.178 AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION  
 

The Executive Leader presented a report on changes to the Council’s Constitution covering 
three areas of provision. 
 
The first was to make Constitutional provision for the implementation of the Strong Leader 
Model for the governance of the Council which was agreed in April 2010 but would come 
into effect from Annual Council on 17 May 2011.  
 
The second provision was to introduce a mechanism of Substitute Members for 
Development Control and Licensing and Public Safety Committees. This would take effect 
from 17 May 2011 and would allow each political group to nominate one Substitute 
Member each for these two committees. Nominated substitutes must have received 
appropriate training to allow them to serve on those Committees. 
 
The third area of change was to agree revised Contract Procedure Rules to more closely 
align Chorley and South Ribble Council in undertaking joint procurement work  to achieve 
greater efficiencies. 
 
It was moved by the Executive Leader (Councillor Peter Goldsworthy), seconded by the 
Deputy Leader (Councillor Pat Case) and RESOLVED: 
that the following changes to be agreed and that the Constitution be revised 
accordingly: 
  
1. Constitutional provision for the Strong Leader Model which is being adopted 

from May 2011 be approved under a revised Article 7 of the Constitution set 
out in Appendix 1 to the report. 

2. The provision for substitute members at Development Control and Licensing 
and Public Safety Committees be approved as set out in paragraph 19 of the 
report; and 

3. The revised Contract Procedure Rules be approved as set out in Appendix 2 of 
the report. 

 
 

11.C.179 QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 8  
 

There had been no requests for questions from Members under Procedure Rule 8. 
 
 
 

11.C.180 TO CONSIDER THE NOTICES OF MOTION GIVEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10  

 
The Council meeting considered four motions put forward by Councillor Peter Wilson. 
 
1. Community Transport 
 
The Council considered the following motion moved by Councillor Dennis Edgerley and 
seconded by Councillor Terry Brown. 



COUNCIL 4  
Tuesday, 5 April 2011 

 
“This Council welcomes the decision to maintain community transport service levels for the 
next three months.   The Council recognises the valuable role community transport 
services play and the importance to pensioners of using their NowCards on these services. 
Therefore we urge the Council to make representations to Lancashire County Council to 
use this three month period to make arrangements for maintaining all community transport 
services in the future at their current levels.” 
 
RESOLVED – That this motion be supported. 
 
2. Social Care  
 
The Council considered the following motion moved by Councillor Alistair Bradley and 
seconded by Councillor Laura Lennox. 
 
“Chorley Council recognises the huge contribution that parents who act as full time carers 
to disabled children make to our society. We also acknowledge and applaud the help and 
support they have been given by Lancashire County Council in the past through the 
provision of much needed respite care. Chorley Council, however, wishes to express its’ 
opposition to the County Council’s decision to reduce this provision as a part of its 
response to the Government’s cut in funding. We request that the Leader of the Council 
writes to the Leader of Lancashire County Council and demands that the LCC Cabinet 
reconsiders this decision which has caused heartache and distress to so many.” 
 
The following revised wording was put forward by the Executive Leader (Councillor Peter 
Goldsworthy) and seconded by the Deputy Leader (Councillor Pat Case). 
 
“Chorley Council recognises the huge contribution that parents who act as full time carers 
to disabled children make to our society. We also acknowledge and applaud the help and 
support they have been given by Lancashire County Council in the past through the 
provision of much needed respite care. 
 
Chorley Council notes the publicity given to the changes being made to respite care and 
that the changes are designed to improve respite care provision in the county making it fit 
for purpose. We request that the Leader of the Council writes to the Leader of Lancashire 
County Council seeking assurances that no families are disadvantaged and no respite care 
will be removed from anyone.” 
 
RESOLVED – that the amended motion be supported. 
 
3. Support For Senior Citizens  
 
The Council considered the following motion moved by Councillor Peter Wilson and 
seconded by Councillor Anthony Gee. 
 
“As part of this Council’s ongoing support and commitment to ensure good health and 
wellbeing amongst older people, we call on the government to immediately restore the 
proposed cut in winter fuel payments proposed in the recent Budget.” 
 
RESOLVED – that this motion be supported. 
 
4. Local Democracy and the Planning Process 
 
The Council considered the following motion moved by Councillor June Molyneaux and 
seconded by Councillor Roy Lees. 
 
This Council recognises the importance of empowering local people in the decision making 
process and supports the Council’s vision outlined in our Constitution which commits the 
Council to involving people in their communities.  We recognise the importance of this in 
respect of the planning process and the vital role councillors play in representing the views 



COUNCIL 5  
Tuesday, 5 April 2011 

of local residents.  Furthermore we believe that too many decisions are taken under 
delegated powers, despite opposition from councillors and local residents.  Therefore we 
call on the Council to ensure that all applications are referred to the Development Control 
Committee where at least one objection from a ward councillor, who is acting following a 
written request from a constituent or constituents, is received, thus allowing the public to air 
their views and the application to be given due consideration by democratically elected 
councillors from all political parties.” 
 
The Executive Leader reported that further to the position in July 2010 when a similar 
motion was rejected, a review was currently underway which could include a provision for a 
ward councillor to refer an item to Development Control Committee for decision, where the 
objector has submitted a written objection based on a material and substantial planning 
consideration. This would require Constitutional change and would be the subject of a 
future report to Council.   
 
RESOLVED – that the motion be withdrawn, on the basis that a provision will be 
introduced for a ward councillor to refer an item to Development Control Committee 
for decision where they have received a written objection based on “a material and 
substantial planning consideration”. This to be the subject of a report to a future 
meeting of the Council and to include the required change to the Constitution. 
 
 

11.C.181 ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE MAYOR DECIDES IS/ARE URGENT  
 

The Mayor reported that there was a need to increase the number of Councillors serving 
on the Human Resources Appeals Committee as a matter of urgency. 
 
RESOLVED – That the following additional Members be appointed to the Human 
Resources Appeals Committee; Councillors Judith Boothman, Mike Devaney, Marion 
Lowe and Stella Walsh. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mayor 
 


